## SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the matter of the application of The Lincoln Telephone and Telegraph Company, Lincoln, Nebraska for authority to adjust its rates and charges for telephone service.

Application No. C-266

ORDER APPROVING RATE SCHEDULE

Entered July 5, 1983

#### OPINION AND FINDINGS

#### BY THE COMMISSION:

Pursuant to Commission order entered June 21, 1983, The Lincoln Telephone and Telegraph Company has submitted for the Commission's approval a schedule of rates and charges for telephone service that will produce additional operating revenue of \$4,572,776.

Present and proposed rates by rate groups are set forth on the attached Schedule A, incorporated herein by reference. In addition, applicant proposes increases in miscellaneous rates and charges including the following:

- 1. Increase charges for service connections
- 2. Increase charges for rotary lines, touch call service and custom calling service
- 3. Increase charges for direct inward dialing service
- 4. Increase charges for extension bells and other miscellaneous equipment
- 5. Increase PBX and Centrex rates
- 6. Increase Mobile Telephone rates
- 7. Increase Key System rates
- 8. Increase Digital Switching System rates
- 9. Establish charges for busy verification service
- 10. Increase local coin telephone rates from \$.10 to \$.20

The Commission has examined the schedule of rates and charges and finds that they conform to the order entered June 21, 1983.

Premises considered, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that the schedule of proposed rates and charges for telephone service as set forth in the proposed tariffs submitted and on the attached Schedule A are fair and reasonable, are in the public interest and should be granted to become effective July 6, 1983.

### ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service Commission pursuant to the original order entered in Application No. C-266 on June 21, 1983 that applicant be and it is hereby authorized to charge and collect the rates and charges as set forth in the tariffs submitted and on Schedule A attached hereto, and by reference made a part hereof, effective July 6, 1983.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that applicant file appropriate tariff sheets with the Commission.

# SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Application No. C-266

Page 2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all present rates and charges for telephone service not herein modified, revised or replaced be and shall remain in full force and effect.

MADE AND ENTERED at Lincoln, Nebraska this 5th day of July, 1983.

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Acting-Chairman

ATTEST:

Executive Secretary

COMMISSIONERS CONCURRING:

Application No. C-266

		THE	LINCOLN TEL PRESENT	EPHONE AND TELEC	AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY ROPOSED RATES		
	* * *	A	<b>to</b>	C	, D	m	771
Class of Ser	Service	1 - 500	501 - 1,000	1,001 - 2,500	2,501 - 5,000	5,001 - 20,000	Over 20,000
Residence 1 Party	Present	\$ 6.05	\$ 6.90	\$ 7.25	\$ 7.70	\$ 8.15	\$ 8.55
	Proposed	6.85	7.70	8.05	8.50	8.95	9.35
Residence 2 Party	Present	5.25	6.05	6.35	6.80	7.25	7.65
	Proposed	6.05	6.85	7.15	7.60	8.05	8.45
Residence Lamp &	Present	8.20	10.15	11.25	12.35	13.15	16.15
Key Trunks	Proposed	10.50	13.00	14.00	15.75	16.75	19.75
Residence PBX	Present	13.75	16.50	18.25	19.75	21.50	25. 25
Trunks	Proposed	15.00	17.75	19.50	21.00	22.75	26. 50
Rural Residence	Present	5.75	6.30	6.45	6.65	6.90	7.20
Multi-Party	Proposed	5.75	6.30	6.45	6.65	6.90	7.20
Rural Residence	Present	8.85	9.45	9.55	9.85	10.05	10.45
1 Party	Proposed	9.90	10.50	10.60	10.90	11.10	11.50
Rural Residence	Present	7.55	8.15	8.35	8.55	8.75	9.20
4 Party	Proposed	8.60	9.20	9.40	9.60	9.80	10.25
Rural Residence	Present	9.50	11.75	12.75	14.25	15.00	18.00
Lamp and Key	Proposed	12.00	14.75	16.00	17.75	19.00	22.25
Business 1 Party	Present	14.60	18.40	20.05	22.25	23.85	28.75
	Proposed	17.55	22.05	24.05	26.50	28.10	33.00
Business 2 Party	Present	11.60	14.65	16.05	17.70	18.95	23.20
	Proposed	13.95	17.60	19.25	21.20	22.75	27.85
Business PBX	Present	27.25	33, 00	36. 25	39.50	42.75	50.25
Trunks	Proposed	29.75	35, 50	38. 75	42.00	45.25	52.75

Application No. C-266

THE LINCOLN TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES (CON'T)

				-			
		Α	83	С	D	m	717
Class of Service	vice	1 - 500	501 - 1,000	1,001 - 2,500	2,501 - 5,000	5,001 - 20,000	Over 20,000
Rural Business	Present	\$ 7.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 8.10	\$ 8.40	\$ 8.60	\$ 8.90
Multi-Party	Proposed	7.00	8.00	8.10	8.40	8.60	8.90
Rural Business	Present	16.90	21. 25	23.30	25.70	27.45	32.85
1 Party	Proposed	20.25	25. 45	27.70	30.25	32.10	37.70
Rural Business	Present	28. 25	35. 25	38.50	42.50	45.25	55.00
PBX Trunks	Proposed	31. 25	38. 25	41.50	45.50	48.25	58.00
Business Lamp	Present	16.75	20.75	22.50	25.00	26.75	32.25
and Key Trunks	Proposed	20.90	25.90	28.10	31.25	33.25	39.25
Rural Business	Present	18.85	23.40	25.65	28.25	30.00	36.00
Lamp & Key Trunks	Proposed	24.00	29.60	32.00	35.60	37.80	44.50
Business Semi-Pub	*Present	8.00	10.00	11.00	12.25	13.00	15.75
	*Proposed	10.50	13.25	14.50	16.00	16.75	19.75
Rural Business	*Present	9.25	11.75	12.75	14.25	15.00	18.00
Semi-Pub	*Proposed	12.25	15.25	16.50	18.25	19.25	22.50

\*Present - 55% of Business One-Party
\*Proposed - 60% of Business One-Party